Large Hot Dog Cart and Umbrella™

HDC-701

= For Household Use Only
Read These Instructions Before Using This Unit!
Save These Instructions!

= Usage domestique uniquement
Veuillez lire les instructions avant d’utiliser Cet
Appareil !
Gardez ces instructions.

= SOlo para uso doméstico
Lea las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato
Conserve este manual!
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

1.
2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Read all instructions before operating this appliance.

To protect against fire and/or electrical shock, do not put the motor, cord or plug in
water or other liquids.

Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
This product is not recommended for use by young children.

Unplug the appliance from outlet when not in use, before putting on or removing
parts, and before cleaning.

DO NOT operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug. Do not operate if it
malfunctions or is damaged in any manner. Return the appliance to the nearest
authorized service facility for examination or repair, or send back to company as
stated in this booklet in the warranty.

The appliance manufacturer does not recommend the use of accessory
attachments. This will risk injuries.

Extreme caution must be used when moving this appliance.
DO NOT use the appliance for anything other than its intended use.
A unit that is plugged into an outlet should not be left unattended.

Longer detachable power supply cords can be used if care is exercised in their
use.

Avoid using a metal spatula or other metal cooking instruments on the griddle unit,
as this will damage the griddle surface finish.

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming
entangled or tripping over a long cord.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
the risk of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only
one way.

WARNING: Do not attempt to disassemble the motor of this unit. Electrical shock
or fire may result.

This unit is intended for home and fundraiser use. It is not intended for commercial
application.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS

Appliance Specifications:
120 Volts, 60HZ, 1400 Watts

Important Precautions to Remember:

A. NEVER immerse motor unit in water.

B. NEVER use an abrasive sponge or cloth on exterior body of The
LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™.

C. NEVER leave unit unattended while in use.

D. Unplug unit from outlet when not in use and when cleaning.

E. DO NOT operate this appliance with a damaged cord or
plug, or in the event the appliance ever malfunctions.

F. Keep out of the reach of children.

G. This appliance is NOT A TOY.

H. This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm

persons without supervision.

l. Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with this appliance.

J. DO NOT use outside during rain.
K Cover unit with PVC cover after each use.
L. DO NOT store outside. Store in garage or covered shed when not in
use.
M. This unit should only be used by adults.
INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing The LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA. ™ This
nostalgic looking hot dog cart resembles the late 1800s to early 1900s carnival style carts.
While it is designed with this appearance, it is a technologically advanced cart with both hot
and cold serving features.
The LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™ has been commercially approved and is
an ideal host accessory for:

. Family Rooms
Fundraisers
Pool Parties
Clubhouse
Barbeques
Carnivals

Use your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™ as a companion to your outdoor
barbeque cooker! The uses are unlimited:;

Baked Potato, rice, pasta and veggie cart
Salad bar

Mexican food buffet

Dessert cart or make your own sundae
Breakfast or brunch buffet

Use your imagination and you will no doubt discover the cart to be a valuable entertaining
accessory! The LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA ™ will bring joy to you many
times. Please take care of your unit by following the instructions and precautions outlined
in this manual.
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FEATURES

1. Rolleris ideal for cooking up to 16 hot dogs. Also great for sausages.

2. Five separate covered compartments for holding condiments, buns and meat.
3. Side insulated cold box compartment holds ice and up to 12 sodas.

4. Large capacity water kettle (steam heat) for keeping food hot.

5.  Side shelf tray with convenient pull bar handle for hanging tools, towel, etc.
6. Double front upper shelf for easily accessible serving/cooking items.

7. Vinyl protective wind/sneeze guard.

8. Removable folding sun umbrella.

9. Portable — easy to move.

10. Easy to use, easy to clean.

11. Power and heat selection controls.

12. Protective PVC cover.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Tools needed...

Wrench (Included with product)

Phillips Screwdriver (Not included)

We do not recommend using a power screwdriver as you may strip the screw threads.
The assembly is relatively easy and should not need the additional power.

Getting started...
Begin by laying out each piece of your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™ out to
identify and determine that all parts have been received. See parts breakdown below.

. PARTS BREAKDOWN
Warming Trays and

Lids (5) :
Rollers oy Cold Box
Cart Body A (1)
| Side Shelf
Double Front : \gg:‘g;m
Upper Shelf with D
Wind / Sneeze S b
Guard (1) A
37 )
= D
Package of
— 7 Miscellaneous items:
Linking Bars (2) \ 7/8" Screws  (18)
Base Feet (Legs) (2) 1/4” Screws flat end (5)
Wheels (2) 1/4” Screws point (8)
c Washers (22)
Spring Washers (2)
Wheel Rods (2)
Cap Nuts (2)
NOT SHOWN: Folding (non bending) Sun Umbrella (1) \?\'/Ir';ggﬁ (C;)ip @
Hot Dog Fork (1) E
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.

Lay the cart body on its side. Take one of the base feet (legs) and attach it to the cart
body so that the longer leg is attached at the same end (of the cart) as the power and
heat controls. To attach each leg it will take four of the 1” screws. (See lllustration F)

Set one linking bar at each end. Fit the linking bar down over the extrusion on the
base foot securely, and use one 1” screw at each end to attach.

While the cart is still on its side, attach the second base foot. Make sure the base foot
slides under the top lip of the cart and into position. Then ease both extrusions (on
the base foot) into the linking bar at both ends matching up the screw holes. To
secure these it will take four 1” screws.

Helpful tip: At this point, turn the entire cart body on end. This will allow you to view
and tighten any loose screws and catch any screw (holes) you might have missed.

Lay the cart on its side once again to attach the wheels. Put one wheel rod into the
hole from the inside out. Place one spring washer between frame and wheel and
screw on ball cap nut using wrench to tighten. (See lllustration G)

Now turn the cart over so that you can attach the second wheel.

Set the double upper shelf with sneeze/wind guard on the top of the cart. Line up the
holes on each end and use four 1/4” pointed end screws to secure.

While you have the cart on its side, attach the cold box to the cart at the roller end of
the cart. This will allow the floor to support the weight of the cold box while you locate
the screw holes and attach the box using four 1/4” flat end screws.

Stand the cart up. Attach the pulling bar assembly (side shelf) above the power and
heat control selection controls using the four 1” screws.

Tip: If you secure one upper left corner screw then fasten one lower right corner
screw, the tray is now attached sufficiently to use both hands to fasten the remaining
two screws and level the tray.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (Continued)

5

9. Set the umbrella in the receptor hole located between the rollers and the small
warming compartments. Should you choose to leave the umbrella off at this point of
the assembly process, insert the white silicone cap provided into the receptor hole,
and your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™ is now ready to use.

Use and display your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™ with pride and have

fun with it!

HOW TO USE

Using the water heat feature...

To use your HOT DOG CART with the water heat feature, you will need to assure that the
water outlet valve located on the underside of the cart (directly below the warming trays)
has been screwed tightly in place.

Remove one of the warming food trays and cover by pulling out the small red latches that
secure the tray to the cart. This will enable you to add water to the water tank. Pour
approximately 12 to 15 cups of water directly into the water tank. Push the water heater
button ON. This is located with the power and heat controls on the right side of the cart
(located under the pulling bar assembly/side shelf tray). Reposition the warming food tray
and cover and replace the small red latches. Allow the water to heat about 1/2 hour.

Roller
Temperature
Control A

T O
G TN L

Water Heater Switch B

Roller Motor Switch C

POWER AND HEAT SELECTION CONTROL PANEL

Using the food trays...

For warming foods

At this time, you may fill the warming food trays with food (such as chili, potatoes,
sauerkraut, etc.) you want to warm up as your water heats. Allow approximately 10

minutes to pre-heat.

Helpful tips:
1.

The three smaller warming food trays will also generate hot contents. For

condiments or food you do not want hot, you may wish to place these on your

front upper shelf.

2. Put hot dog buns or other bread items into warming food trays about 5 minutes
before you are ready to serve. Placing them in the warming food trays too early
can cause the bread to become hard.

For cooking food

You can also use the warming food trays to boil hot dogs. Simply put a small amount of
water into the warming food tray, add your wieners, and boil them instead of placing on the

rollers grill.
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HOW TO USE (Continued)

Using your rollers grille feature...

Turn your rollers on by the pushing the switch marked roller motor located by the power
and heat controls. Select the temperature desired using the roller temperature control (1
for low heat, 2 for medium heat, and 3 for high heat). Place your hot dogs, brats or
sausage directly on the rollers. Your choice of low slow cook temperature or a higher faster
cooking temperature will determine the length of time your meat will cook. Hot dogs on
temperature level 3 should take about 15 — 17 min. Remove the meat and place in one of
the large warming trays to stay hot until ready to serve. Turn off the water heater when
using the roller feature on temperature level 3.

If you use the rollers on high heat — turn off the water heater until you return the roller
cooking heat to level 1 or 2. Then, you can put the water heater back on.

Using your cart with ice...

By placing crushed ice (instead of water) in the water cavity of your cart and not using
your heating elements, you can convert your cart into an ideal buffet for cold items such
as a salad bar!  When the ice melts, simply unscrew the water outlet valve to empty the
water cavity and release the melted ice.

Using your ice cold beverage holder
Make sure the spigot is closed tight. Fill with beverage cans and/or bottles. Then fill with
ice.

CLEANING

Turn off all switches and return the roller temperature control dial to zero.
Remove the warming food trays, lids and rollers grill.

Allow the steamed water in the water kettle to cool. Unscrew and remove the water outlet
valve to drain the excess water. Place a container on the ground directly below the hole to
collect the water if desired.

Note: To extend the life of your hot dog cart, always completely drain the steam water
from the cart.

Wash the warming food trays and lids, rollers grills in warm suds to clean. Dry well with a
clean, non-abrasive cloth.

It is recommended that you use a non-abrasive cloth or sponge using warm sudsy water to
wipe down your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™. Use a clean, non-abrasive
cloth to thoroughly dry.

To preserve and maintain the life of your LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™,
always cover your cart unit after each use, using the PVC cover provided. DO NOT store
this unit outside. Always store your cart in garage or covered shed when not using.
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Grand Chariot A Hot-Dogs et Son Parasol™
HDC-701
Usage domestique uniquement
Veuillez lire les instructions avant d’utiliser Cet Appareil !
Gardez ces instructions!

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base
doivent toujours étre suivies, y compris celles qui suivent :

1. lisez toutes les instructions avant de faire fonctionner I'appareil.

2. Pour vous protégez des risques de chocs électriques et/ou d’incendie, ne pas
placer le moteur, le cordon ou la prise dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

3. Une vigilance extréme est nécessaire lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil prés d’enfants
ou lorsqu’il est utilisé par ces derniers. Il n’est pas recommandé de laisser les
enfants utiliser cet appareil.

4, Débranchez de la prise murale lorsqu’il ne sert pas, avant de I'allumer ou d’en
retirer des parties et avant de le nettoyer.

5. NE PAS faire fonctionner cet appareil si le cordon ou la prise est endommagé(e).
Ne pas faire fonctionner s’il dus fonctionner ou s'il est endommagé de quelque
sorte que ce soit. Amenez I'appareil au service de réparation agréé le plus proche
pour le faire examiner ou réparer ou retournez-le a la société comme indiquée dans
le livret de garantie.

6. Le fabricant de I'appareil ne conseille pas I'utilisation d’attachements accessoires.
Cela risquerait de causer des blessures.

Une extréme attention doit observée lorsque vous déplacez I'appareil.
NE PAS utiliser I'appareil & d’autres fins que celles pour lequel il a été congu.
Un appareil branché a une prise ne prise ne doit pas étre laissé sans surveillance.

10. Des cables d'extension détachables peuvent étre utilisés si une attention est
apportée a leur utilisation.

11. Evitez des spatules en métal ou d’autres ustensiles de cuisine en métal sur la
plaque de cuisson car cela pourrait endommager la finition de la surface de la
plaque de cuisson.

12. Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque d’'emmélement ou
de chute que causerait un cordon long.

13. L'appareil comporte une prise polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Afin
de réduire le risque de choc électrique, la prise est congue pour s’adapter a une
prise polarisée dans un sens uniguement.

14. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas tenter de démonter le moteur de I'appareil. Un choc
électrique ou un incendie en résulterait.

15. Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique ou pour un diner de collecte de
fonds. Il n’est pas destiné a un usage commercial.

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !
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PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES :

Spécifications de I'appareil :
120 Volts, 60HZ, 1400 Watts

Précautions importantes a retenir :

A. NE JAMAIS immerger la base du moteur dans 'eau.

B. NE JAMAIS utiliser d’éponge ou de chiffon abrasifs sur I'enveloppe du GRAND
CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™.

C. NE JAMAIS laisser I'appareil sans surveillance lors de son utilisation.

D. Débranchez I'appareil de la prise murale lorsqu'il est hors d'utilisation et lorsque

vous le nettoyez.

E. NE PAS faire fonctionner I'appareil sir le cordon est endommagé ou

F. si la prise est endommagée, ou si I'appareil dysfonctionner.

G. Mettez a I'abri des enfants.

H. Cet appareil N'EST PAS UN JOUET.

I Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants ou des
personnes infirmes sans surveillance.

J. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

K. NE PAS utiliser en extérieur s'il pleut.

L. Couvrez I'appareil avec du PVC aprés chaque utilisation.

M. NE PAS ranger en extérieur. Rangez dans un garage ou sous un abri couvert
lorsqu'il est hors d'utilisation.

N. Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé que par des adultes.

INTRODUCTION

Merci d’avoir acheté le GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL. ™ Ce
chariot d’apparence nostalgique ressemble aux chariots de carnaval de fin 1800 début
1900. Alors qu'il est concu sous cette apparence, il s'agit d’'un chariot de technologie
avancé qui permet de servir froid ou chaud.

Ce GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™ a été reconnu
commercialement comme l'accessoire idéal pour:

Les réunions de familles

Les diners de collecte de fonds

Les fétes au bord de la piscine

Les pavillons

Les barbecues

Les carnavals

Utilisez votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™ comme compagnon
de barbecue extérieur ! Les utilisations sont illimitées :

Chariot de pommes de terre cuites, de pates et de légumes

Bar a salades

Buffet mexicain

Chariot a desserts ou faites votre propre sundae

Buffet petit-déjeuner ou brunch

Faites preuve d’imagination et vous découvrirez sans doute que ce chariot est un
accessoire divertissant et précieux. Le GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON
PARASOL™ vous apportera de la joie en beaucoup d'occasions. Veuillez prendre soin de
votre appareil en suivant les instructions et les précautions soulignées dans ce manuel.
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CARACTERISTIQUES

1. Lerouleau est idéal pour cuire jusqu'a 16 hot dogs. Parfait aussi pour les saucisses.

2. Cing compartiments couverts séparés pour contenir les condiments, les beignets et la
viande.

3. Compartiment boite latéral réfrigérant qui peut contenir de la glace et qui peut contenir
jusqu’a 12 sodas.

4. Bouilloire d’eau qui peut contenir une grande capacité d’eau (vapeur chaude) pour
conserver les aliments au chaud.

5.  Tiroir étagere latéral avec une poignée barre pratique qui se tire permettant
d’accrocher des ustensiles, une torchon, etc.

6. Double étagere frontale supérieure pour les éléments de service et de cuisson faciles
d’'acces

7.  Protection contre le vent/les éternuements en vinyl.

8. Parasol amovible pliable.

9. Portable — facile a déplacer.

10. Facile a utiliser, facile a nettoyer.

11. Contrbles de sélection de puissance et de chaleur.

12. Couverture protectrice en PVC.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

Outils nécessaires...

Clé (fournie avec le produit)

Tournevis Phillips  (Non fourni)

Nous ne conseillons pas d'utiliser un tournevis électrique car cela pourrait abimer le
filetage des vis. L'assemblage est relativement facile et ne nécessite pas de courant
supplémentaire.

Démarrer....

Commencez par disposer chaque piéce de votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET
SON PARASOL™ pour identifier et déterminer que toutes les parties ont été livrées. Voir
décomposition des pieces ci-dessous

DECOMPOSITION DES PIECES (Voir la imagen & la page 3)

Chauffer les
plateaux (5)
Le rouleaus
Chariot

A

Barres de lien (2)
Pieds de base
(Jambes) (2)
Roues (2)

C

Double Etagére
Frontale
Supérieure avec
protection contre
le vent/les
éternuements (1)
B

Boite
réfrigérante(1)

Etagére latérale
avec barre a
tirer(1)

D

NON REPRESENTE

Paquet d’articles divers:
7/8" de Vis  (18)

1/4” Vis a téte plate (8)
1/4” vis pointeaux (4)
Rondelles (22)
Rondelles a ressort (2)
Tiges des roues (2)
Ecrous borgnes (2)
Bouchon en silicone (1)
Clé (2)

Fourchette a Hot Dog (1)
E

: Pliant (non pliant) Parasol (1)
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Mettez le corps du chariot sur le co6té. Prenez un des pieds de la base (jambes) et
fixez-le au coprs du chariot pour que la jambe la plus longue soit attachée a la méme
extrémité (du chariot) que le courant et les contréles de chaleur. Pour attacher
chaque jambe, vous avez besoin de quatre vis 1. (Voir illustration F, & la page 4)

2. Fixez une barre de lien a chaque extrémité. Placez fermement une barre de lien sur
I'extrusion de la base du pied et utilisez une vis 1" a chaque extrémité pour fixer.

3. Alors que le chariot est toujours sur le coté, attachez la base du pied. Assurez-vous
que le pied de base glisse sous le rebord supérieur du chariot et qu'’il soit bien en
place. Ensuite lacher les deux extrusions (sur le pied de base) dans la barre de lien
aux deux extrémités pour les faire correspondre aux trous des vis. Pour les fixer,
vous avez besoin de quatre vis 1”.

Conseil utile : A ce stade, tournez le corps entier du chariot a I'extrémité. Cela vous
permettra de voir et de serrer d'éventuelles vis laches et de mettre les vis (trous) que vous
auriez oubliées.

4. Couchez le chariot sur le c6té une fois de plus pour attacher les roues. Placez une
tige de la roue dans le troue de l'intérieur vers I'extérieur. Placez une rondelle a
ressort entre le chassis et la roue et vissez le boulon cache en utilisant une clé pour
serrer. (Voir illustration G, & la page 4)

5. Retournez ensuite le chariot afin d'y attacher la seconde roue.

6. Placez I'étagere double supérieure avec la protection contre le vent/les éternuements
sur le dessus du chariot. Alignez les trous de chaque extrémité et utilisez quatre vis a
pointeau ¥4 pour fixer.

7. Lorsque le chariot est encore sur le c6té, attachez la boite réfrigérante au chariot sur
I'extrémité du rouleau du chariot. Cela permettra au sol de supporter le poids de la
boite réfrigérante pendant que vous localisez les trous de vis et que vous attachez la
boite en utilisant des vis a téte plate ¥4".

8. Relevez le chariot. Attachez I'assemblage de la barre qui se tire (étagére latérale) au-
dessus des contrdles de sélection de courant et du contr6le de chaleur en utilisant
quatre vis 1”.

Conseil: Si vous fixez une vis dans I'angle_supérieur gauche puis que vous fixez une vis

dans I'angle inférieur droit, le plateau sera ensuite assez serré pour utiliser les deux mains

pour fixer les deux vis restantes et mettre le plateau a niveau.

9. Placez le parasol dans le trou du récepteur situé entre les rouleaux et les petits
compartiments chauffants. Si vous choisissez de ne pas monter le parasol a ce stade
de la procédure d’assemblage, insérez le bouchon en silicone fourni, dans le trou
récepteur et votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™ sera prét a
I'emploi.

Utilisez et affichez votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™ avec

fierté et amusez-vous bien !

COMMENT L'UTILISER (Suite)

Utiliser la caractéristique de chauffe-eau...

Pour utiliser votre CHARIOT A HOT DOGS avec la caractéristique de chauffe-eau, vous
devez vous assurer que la valve de sortie de I'eau située sous le chariot (directement sous
les plateaux chauffants) a été bien vissée.
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COMMENT L'UTILISER (Suite)

Retirez un des plateaux chauffants et couvrez en tirant les petits fermoirs rouges qui fixent
le plateau au chariot. Cela vous permettra d’ajouter de I'eau dans le réservoir d'eau.
Versez environ 12 a 15 tasses d'eau directement dans le réservoir d’eau. Poussez le
chauffe-eau sur ON. |l est situé avec les contrdles de courant et de chaleur sur le coté
droit du chariot (situé sous I'assemblage de la barre qui se tire/le plateau étagéere latéral).
Replacez le plateau pour conservez les aliments au chaud et couvrez et placez les
attaches rouges. Laissez I'eau chauffer pendant environ %2 heures.

PANNEAU DE CONTROLE SELECTION DE PUISSANCE ET DE CHALEUR
Voir la imogen a la page 5.

Rolea}u Bouton chauffe-eau Bouton du moteur du rouleau
Controle de la B C
Température A

Utiliser les plateaux d’aliments...

Pour chauffer les aliments

A ce stade, vous pouvez chauffer les plateaux d’aliments avec des aliments (tels que des
piments, des pommes de terre, du chou, etc.) que vous souhaitez réchauffer pendant que
votre eau chauffe. Laissez environ 10 de préchauffage.

Conseils utiles :

1. Les trois plus petits plateaux pour chauffer les aliments peuvent aussi contenir des
aliments chauds. Pour les condiments ou les aliments que vous ne souhaitez pas
chauds, vous pouvez les placer sur I'étagére supérieure frontale.

2. Placez des pains pour hot-dogs ou d'autres types de pains sur les plateaux servant a
chauffer les aliments, pendant 5 minutes avant que vous ne serviez. Les placer sur
les plateaux a conserver au chaud trop t6t peut faire durcir le pain.

Pour cuire les aliments :

Vous pouvez utiliser les plateaux pour faire bouillir les hot-dogs. Placez simplement une
petite quantité d’eau dans le plateau d'aliments a chauffer, ajouter les saucisses viennoises
et laissez-les bouillir au lieu de les placer sur la grille des rouleaux.

Utiliser votre rouleau...

Tournez le rouleau en poussant le bouton sur moteur rouleau situé pres des controles de
puissance et de chaleur. Sélectionnez la température souhaitée en utilisant le

contrdle de température du rouleau/de (1 pour chaleur faible, 2 pour chaleur moyenne et
3 pour chaleur élevée). Placez vos hot-dogs, vos saucisses directement sur les rouleaux.
Votre choix de cuisson a basse température ou a température élevée déterminera le temps
de cuisson de votre viande. Les hot-dogs a température niveau 3 demandent environ 15 —
17min de cuisson. Retirez la viande et placez dans un large plateaux de conservation au
chaud jusqu’a ce que vous serviez. Eteignez le chauffe-eau lorsque vous utilisez le
rouleau/la plaque a température niveau 3.

Si vous utilisez les rouleaux sur température élevée — éteignez le chauffe-eau jusqu’a ce
que vous remettiez la chaleur de la cuisson du rouleau sur 1 ou 2. Ensuite, vous pouvez
rallumer le chauffe-eau.
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COMMENT L'UTILISER (Suite)

Utiliser votre chariot avec de la glace...

En plagant de la glace pilée (plut6t que de I'eau) dans la cavité de I'eau de votre chariot et
en n’utilisant pas vos éléments chauffant, vous pouvez transformer votre chariot en un
buffet idéal pour les articles froids tels que le bar a salades. Lorsque la glace fond,
dévissez simplement la valve de sortie d’eau pour vider la cavité d’eau et dter I'eau fondue.

Utiliser votre réceptacle pour boissons fraiches
Assurez-vous que le robinet est bien fermé. Remplissez de cannettes de boissons et/ou
de bouteilles. Puis remplissez de glace.

NETTOYAGE

Eteignez tous les boutons et tournez le cadran de contrdle de température du rouleau/de.

Retirez les plateaux de conservation des aliments au chaud et les couvercles, la grille du
rouleau et la plaque/la casserole de récupération de graisse.

Laissez refroidir I'eau dans la bouilloire. Dévissez et retirez la vanne de sortie d’eau pour
drainer I'exces d’eau. Placez un contenir au sol directement sous le trou pour récupérer
I'eau si vous le souhaitez.

REMARQUE : Pour augmenter la durée de vie de votre chariot a hot-dogs, toujours
drainer entierement I’eau qui a chauffé du chariot.

Lavez les plateaux de conservation des aliments au chaud et les couvercles, les grilles la
casserole de récupération de graisse dans de I'eau chaude savonneuse. Séchez bien
avec un chiffon propre et non abrasif.

Il est conseillé d'utiliser un chiffon ou une éponge non abrasif(ve) avec de I'eau chaude
savonneuse pour essuyer votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS ET SON PARASOL™
Utiliser un chiffon propre et non abrasif pour bien sécher.

Pour conserver et augmenter la durée de vie de votre GRAND CHARIOT A HOT-DOGS
ET SON PARASOL™, couvrez toujours I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation en utilisant la
couverture en PVC qui est fournie. NE PAS ranger I'appareil a I'extérieur. Tour jours
ranger votre chariot dans un garage ou sous un abri couvert lorsqu’il est hors d’utilisation.
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Gran carro para perritos calientes con sombrilla™
HDC-701
Solo para uso doméstico
Lea las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato
Conserve este manual!

ADVISO DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, debe seguir ciertas medidas de seguridad basicas,
incluidas las siguientes:

1.
2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este aparato.

Para prevenir fuego y/o descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el motor, el cable ni el
enchufe en agua u otros liquidos.

Siempre que un nifio use el aparato, asegurese de que cuenta con la supervision de
un adulto. No se recomienda el uso de este producto a nifios.

Desenchufe el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no lo esté utilizando, antes de
poner o quitar alguna pieza, y antes de limpiarlo.

NO utilice este aparato si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado. No lo utilice en caso de
mal funcionamiento o si presentase algun tipo de dafio. Lleve el aparato al servicio
técnico autorizado méas cercano para revisarlo o repararlo, o devuélvalo a la casa tal y
como se indica en este folleto dentro del periodo de garantia.

El fabricante no recomienda el uso de otros accesorios distintos de los provistos con
el aparato, ya que puede resultar peligroso.

Extreme las precauciones cuando traslade este aparato.

NO haga un uso indebido del aparato.

No deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté en funcionamiento o enchufado.

Es posible utilizar cables de alimentacion desmontables mas largos, si se extreman
las precauciones.

No use una espatula u otros instrumentos de cocina de metal en la plancha, ya que
podria dafiar el acabado de la superficie de la plancha.

Se incluye un cable de alimentacién corto para reducir el riesgo de tropezar o
enredarse con un cable mas largo.

Este aparato incorpora un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es mas ancha que la otra).
Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, debe introducir el enchufe en una toma
polarizada de la Unica forma correcta.

ADVERTENCIA: No intente desmontar el motor de esta unidad, ya que se podria
producir una descarga eléctrica o fuego.

Esté aparato ha sido disefiado para uso doméstico y eventos para recaudar fondos.
No ha sido disefiado para uso commercial.

CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL!
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PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

Especificaciones técnicas del aparato:
120 Voltios, 60HZ, 1400 Vatios
Precauciones importantes:

A. NUNCA sumerja el motor en agua.

B. NUNCA utilice esponjas o estropajos en la parte exterior de su GRAN CARRO
PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON Sombrilla.

C. NUNCA deje la unidad desatendida mientas esté en funcionamiento.

D. Desenchufe la unidad de la toma de corriente cuando no la esté utilizando y

antes de limpiarla.

NO utilice este aparato si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado, ni en caso de que
funcionase mal.

m

Manténgalo alejado del alcance de los nifios.
Este aparato NO ES UN JUGUETE
Ningun nifio ni persona enferma debe usar el aparato sin supervison.

I o m

Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurar que no juegan con este
aparato.

NO lo utilice en el exterior en caso de lluvia.
K. Cubra la unidad con una cubierta de PVC después de cada uso.

L. NO lo guarde en el exterior. Guardelo en un garaje o a cubierto cuando no lo
vaya a utilizar.

M Esta unidad sélo debe ser utilizada por adultos.

INTRODUCCION

Gracias por haber adquirido el GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON
Sombrilla. El estilo de este carro para perritos calientes de aire nostalgico nos recuerda los
carritos de finales del siglo XVIII principios del XIX. Sin embargo, a pesar de haber sido
disefiado con esta apariencia, es un carrito tecnolégicamente avanzado con funciones de
servicio de comida tanto frio como caliente.

El GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™ ha sido aprobado
comercialmente y es un accesorio ideal para:
= Salas familiares
Eventos para recaudar fondos
Fiestas en la piscina
Clubes sociales
Barbacoas
Carnavales
jUtilice su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™ como el
perfecto complemento de barbacoa exterior! Sus usos sén ilimitados:

Carrito para patatas asadas, arroz, pasta y verduras
Bufé de ensaladas
Bufé de comida mexicana
Carrito de postres o haga sus propios helados

. Carrito para el desayuno
Utilice su imaginacion y, sin duda, jel carrito se convertira en un divertido accesorio! El
GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™ |e llenara de alegria
en muchas ocasiones. Siga las instrucciones y precauciones gque se indican en este
manual.
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CARACTERISITCAS

1. Elroller grill es ideal para cocinar hasta 16 perritos calientes. También es ideal para

salchichas.
2. Cinco compartimentos separados para los condimentos, panecillos y carne.
3. Compartimiento refrigerador aislado lateral para hielo y hasta 12 refrescos.
4. Hervidor de gran capacidad (calor por vapor) para mantener la comida caliente.
5. Bandeja lateral con barra de traccién para colgar herramientas, pafio, etc.
6. Estante superior frontal doble para facil acceso a los elementos de servicio/cocina.
7. Pantalla protectora de vinilo.
8.  Sombrilla plegable desmontable.
9. Portétil - facil de mover.
10. Fa&cil de utilizar, facil de limpiar.
11. Controles de seleccién de alimentacién y temperatura.

12. Cubierta de proteccion de PVC.
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Herramientas necesarias...

Llave inglesa (ya incluida)

Destornillador Phillips (No incluido)

No recomendamos el uso de un desatornillador eléctrico ya que podria destrozar la rosca
de tornillo.

El montaje es relativamente facil y no necesita potencia adicional.

Coémo empezar...

Empiece por sacar y disponer todas las piezas de su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS
CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™ para identificar y determinar todas las partes recibidas.
Vea el desglose de las piezas a continuacion.

DESGLOSE DE LAS PIEZAS (Vea ilustracion en la pagina 3)

Bandejas y tapas Varillas de enlace Conjunto de diferentes
calienta-comida (5) 2) articulos:
Rodillos Pies (Soportes) (2) )
Cuerpo carrito A Ruedas (2) Tron!llos de 7/8" (18)
c Tornillos de 1/4” chatos
8
Estante superior frontal '(I'CZmiIIos de 1/4” con
doble con proteccién (1) punta (4)
B Refrigerador (1) Arandelas (22)
Estante lateral con Arandelas elasticas (2)
barra de traccién (1) Varillas para rueda (2)
Tuercas ciegas (2)
D Tapa de silicona (1)
Llave inglesa (2)
Tenedor perritos
calientes (1) E

NO MOSTRADO: Sombrilla plegable (no flexible) (1)
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Ponga el cuerpo del carrito de lado. Coja uno de los pies base y acéplelo al cuerpo
del carrito de manera que el pie mas largo quede acoplado en el mismo punto (del
carrito) que los controles de alimentacion y de temperatura. Para acoplar cada pie
necesitara cuatro tornillos de 1”. (Vea la ilustracién F, en la pagina 4)

Ajuste las varillas de enlace a cada extremo. Encaje la varilla de enlace sobre el pie
base la extrusion y sujétela firmemente mediante un tornillo de 1” en cada extremo.

Con el carrito todavia tumbado, acople el segundo pie. Asegurese de que el pie se
desliza por debajo del borde del carrito y hasta su sitio. A continuacion, introduzca
con cuidado ambas extrusiones (en el pie base) en la barra de enlace en cada uno de
los extremos haciendo coincidir los orificios para tornillos. Para asegurarlo le haran
falta cuatro tornillos de 1”.

Consejo Util: Ahora, ponga el carrito de pie. Esto le permitira ver y apretar los tornillos
flojos, y detectar los orificios para tornillos que pueda haber olvidado.

4.

Tumbe el carrito de nuevo para acoplar las ruedas. Ponga una varilla de la rueda en
el orificio desde la parte de dentro. Ponga una arandela elastica entre el cuadro y la
rueda y ajuste con una tuerca ciega usando la llave inglesa para tensarla. (Vea la
ilustracion G, en la pagina 4)

A continuacion, tumbe el carrito del otro lado para que pueda acoplar la segunda
rueda.

Ajuste el estante superior doble con la pantalla de proteccién en la parte superior del
carrito. Alinee los orificios de cada punta y asegure la estructura con cuatro tornillos
de 1/4” de punta aguda.

Con el carrito tumbado, acéplele el refrigerador en el extremo del carrito donde se
encuentra el roller grill. Esto permitira que el suelo aguante el peso del refrigerador
mientras usted localiza los orificios para los tornillos y acopla el refrigerador
empleando cuatro tornillos chatos de 1/4”.

Levante el carrito. Acople el montaje de la barra de traccién (estante lateral) por
encima de los controles de alimentacién y de temperatura mediante cuatro tornillos de
1"

Consejo: Si fija una un tornillo de la esquina superior izquierda, a continuacion fije un
tornillo de la esquina inferior derecha, y asi la bandeja estara suficientemente fijada para
utilizar las dos manos para colocar los dos tornillos restantes y nivelar la bandeja.

9.

Cologue la sombrilla en el orificio situado entre los rodillos y los compartimientos
calienta-comida pequefios. En caso de que prefiriese utilizar el carrito sin sombrilla,
en este punto del proceso de montaje, introduzca la tapa de silicona blanca que se
adjunta en el orificio receptor, y ya tendra su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS
CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™ listo para usar.

Utilice y muestre su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES CON SOMBRILLA™
conorgulloy... ja divertirse!

MODO DE EMPLEO

Utilizacién de la caracteristica calentador de agua...

Para utilizar la funcién calentador de agua de su CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTES,
asegurese de que la valvula de salida de agua situada en la parte inferior del carrito (justo
debajo de las bandejas calienta-comida) esté firmemente atornillada en su lugar.
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MODO DE EMPLEO

Retire una de las bandejas calienta-comida y la cubierta sacando los pequefios fiadores
rojos que fijan la bandeja al carrito. Esto le permitira afiadir agua al depésito. Vierta
aproximadamente de 12 a 15 tazas de agua directamente al depésito de agua. Active el
boton del calentador de agua a ENCENDIDO, el cual se encuentra junto a los controles
de alimentacion y de temperatura, en el lateral derecho del carrito (situado debajo del
montaje de la barra de traccién/bandeja-estante lateral). Vuelva a colocar la bandeja
calienta-comida y la cubierta, e introduzca de nuevo los pequefios fiadores rojos. Deje
que el agua se caliente durante una media hora.

PANEL DE CONTROL DE SELECCION DE ALIMENTACION Y TEMPERATURA
Vea illustration en la pagina 5

Control de Interruptor calentador agua Interruptor motor grill
temperatura del B C

grill

A

Utilizacién de las bandejas para comida...

Para calentar los alimentos

Ahora, ya puede llenar las bandejas calienta-comida con los alimentos (como chile,
patatas, chucrut, etc.) que desee calentar mientras el agua se calienta. Espere a que se
caliente unos10 minutos, aproximadamente.

Consejos utiles:

1. Las tres bandejas calienta-comida mas pequefias también sirven para calentar los
alimentos. Coloque los condimentos o la comida que no quiera calentar en el estante
superior delantera.

2. Ponga los panecillos para perritos calientes u otro tipo de pan en las bandejas
calienta-comida durante unos 5 minutos antes de servir. Si los pone a calentar en las
bandejas demasiado pronto, el pan se podria endurecer.

Para cocinar

También puede utilizar las bandejas calienta-comida para hervir perritos calientes.

Simplemente vierta un poco de agua en la bandeja calienta-comida, ponga las salchichas y

hiérvalas en vez de ponerlas en el grill.

Utilizacién de la caracteristica de grill...

Encienda el grill mediante el interruptor motor grill situado en los controles de
alimentacion y de temperatura. Seleccione la temperatura deseada mediante el control
de temperatura del grill (1 para temperatura baja, 2 para temperatura media, y 3 para
temperatura alta). Coloque los perritos calientes, bratwursts o salchichas directamente en
el grill. El tiempo necesario de coccién de la carne dependera si ha seleccionado una
temperatura de coccién lenta baja o una temperatura de coccién mas rapida y elevada.
Los perritos calientes a un nivel de temperatura 3 deberian estar listos en unos 15 — 17
min. Retire la carne y coléguela en una de las bandejas calienta-comida grandes para que
se mantengan calientes hasta el momento de servirse. Apague el calentador de agua
mediante la caracteristica grill/plancha al nivel 3 de temperatura.

Si utiliza el grill a temperatura alta — apague el calentador de agua hasta vuelva a ajustar la
temperatura de coccién del grill al nivel 1 02. A continuacién, podra volver a encender el
calentador de agua.
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MODO DE EMPLEO (Continuacién)

Utilizacién del carrito con hielo...

Si coloca hielo picado (en vez de agua) en el depdsito de su carrito y no esta utilizando
los elementos de calentamiento, convertira su carrito en un bufé ideal para alimentos
frios como, por ejemplo, jun bufé de ensaladas! Cuando el hielo se derrita, simplemente
desatornille/afloje la valvula de salida de agua para vaciar la cavidad de agua y sacar el
hielo derretido.

Utilizacién del portabebidas heladas
Asegurese de que la espita esta bien ajustada. Llénela con latas y/o botellas de refresco.
A continuacion llénela con hielo.

LIMPIEZA

Apague todos los interruptores y devuelva el selector de temperatura del grill a cero.
Retire las bandejas y las tapas calienta-comida y el Soller grill.

Espere a que el agua caliente del hervidor de agua se enfrie. Afloje y retire la valvula de
salida de agua para vaciar el exceso de agua. Coloque un recipiente en el suelo debajo
del orificio para recoger el agua, si lo desea.

Nota: Para alargar la vida de su carrito de perritos calientes, vacie siempre
completamente el vapor de agua del carrito.

Limpie las bandejas y las tapas calienta-comida, el Soller grill con agua templada con
jabén. Secar completamente con un trapo limpio, no abrasivo.

Se recomienda el uso de trapos no abrasivos o una esponja y agua templada enjabonada
para limpiar su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTE CON SOMBRILLA™.
Utilice un trapo limpio, no-abrasivo para secar el carrito a fondo.

Para preservar y alargar la vida de su GRAN CARRO PARA PERRITOS CALIENTE CON
SOMBRILLA™, cubra siempre su carrito después de cada uso, con la cubierta de PVC
provista. NO almacene esta unidad en el exterior. Siempre almacene su carrito en un
garaje o a cubierto cuando no lo utilice.



RETURNS & WARRANTY

SHOULD YOUR UNIT NOT WORK OR IS DAMAGED WHEN YOU FIRST TAKE IT OUT
OF THE BOX, PLEASE RETURN THE UNIT IMMEDIATELY TO THE PLACE OF
PURCHASE.

Should you have any other questions about the unit, please contact us at the numbers
below between the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, Pacific Standard
Time.

Distributed by:
The Helman Group, Ltd.
1621 Beacon Place
Oxnard, Ca 93033
Phone:805-487-7772
Fax:805-487-9975
info@helmangroup.com
www.helmangroup.com

LARGE HOT DOG CART AND UMBRELLA™
Model #HDC-701
Limited Warranty

This appliance is designed and built to provide many years of satisfactory performance
under normal household use. The distributor pledges to the original owner that should
there be any defects in material or workmanship during the first 90 days of purchase, we
will repair or replace the unit at our option. Our pledge does not apply to damages
caused by shipping, mishandling or unit being dropped. A product deemed defective
either from manufacturing or being mishandled is up to the distributor's discretion. To
obtain service under this warranty, return this unit to The Helman Group, Ltd. at the
address above, shipping prepaid. You must also include a copy of the original receipt
along with your name, address and phone number. Include a description of the defect
along with the date you purchased the product.

Please read these instructions carefully. Failure to comply with these instructions,
damages caused by improper replacement parts, abuse or misuse will void this pledge to
you and is being made in place of all other expressed warranties.
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